

## SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGES Form ADV Part 2A January 8, 2024

This summary discusses material changes that have been made to the disclosure document (Form ADV Part 2A) that we provide to clients as required by SEC rules. The changes discussed here are the changes made since the date of our last annual update of our disclosure document, March 29, 2023.

## Item 4: Advisory Business

## The following changes were made:

- In December 2023 Riverbridge Management Holdings, LLC obtained a majority interest in Riverbridge Partners, LLC and LPC Monarch, LLC obtained the remaining minority interest in Riverbridge Partners, LLC. Northill US Holdings, Inc. no longer has any ownership interest in Riverbridge.
- In December 2023, Andrea L. Stark was named Chief Compliance Officer.

Riverbridge's Chief Compliance Officer is available to address any questions that a client or prospective client may have regarding the above changes or any other issue pertaining to this amended Brochure.

In the past we have offered or delivered information about our qualifications and business practices to clients on at least an annual basis. Pursuant to new SEC Rules, we will ensure that our clients receive a summary of any material changes to our brochures within 120 days of the close of Riverbridge Partners' fiscal year. We may further provide other ongoing disclosure information about material changes as necessary. We will provide our clients with a new brochure as necessary based on changes or new information, at any time, without charge. The brochure may be delivered in paper format or through an electronic delivery method. Our brochure may be requested by contacting 612-904-6200 or <u>Compliance@Riverbridge.com</u>. Additional information about Riverbridge Partners, LLC is also available via the SEC's website <u>www.adviserinfo.sec.gov</u>.

80 South Eighth Street / Suite 1500 / Minneapolis, MN 55402 / 612.904.6200